

PROVIDER BULLETIN

Volume 45 Number 27

<http://dss.mo.gov/mhd/>

November 2, 2022

DENTAL PROGRAM

Applies to: MO HealthNet Fee-For-Service Dental Providers

Effective Date: July 1, 2022

CONTENTS

- ADDITION OF CONE BEAM CODES D0364, D0365, D0366, D0367, AND D0368
- APPLICABILITY

ADDITION OF CONE BEAM CODES D0364, D0365, D0366, D0367, AND D0368

Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2022, the MO HealthNet Division (MHD) fee-for-service dental program will allow reimbursement for the cone beam procedure codes listed below. Reimbursement is limited to participants age 20 and under, or in a category of assistance for blind, pregnant and nursing home. Quantity limitations include one (1) every three (3) years.

<u>Procedure Code</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Rate as of 7/1/2022</u>
D0364	Cone beam CT capture and interpretation with limited field of view – less than one whole jaw	\$249.60
D0365	Cone beam CT capture and interpretation with field of view of one full dental arch – mandible	\$272.80
D0366	Cone beam CT capture and interpretation with field of view of one full dental arch – maxilla, with or without cranium	\$272.80
D0367	Cone beam CT capture and interpretation with field of view of both jaws; with or without cranium	\$283.20
D0368	Cone beam capture and interpretation for TMJ series including two or more exposures	\$324.80

Applicability

The information in this bulletin applies to the MHD fee-for-service program and may apply to the MHD managed care program, as well. MHD's fee-for-service policies set the basic

coverage policies for benefits and limitations in the managed care program. The managed care health plans have additional flexibilities in operating their respective programs, such as determining which services require prior authorization, and details required for claims submission. Certain services, such as pharmacy, are “carved out” of managed care and will be paid through the fee-for-service program. To ensure your understanding of this bulletin’s applicability to each managed care health plan, please contact your health plan directly, or contact MHD.MCCommunications@dss.mo.gov.

Provider Bulletins are available on the MO HealthNet Division (MHD) website at <http://dss.mo.gov/mhd/providers/pages/bulletins.htm>. Bulletins will remain on the Provider Bulletins page only until incorporated into the [provider manuals](#) as appropriate, then moved to the Archived Bulletin page.

MO HealthNet News: Providers and other interested parties are urged to go to the MHD website at <http://dss.mo.gov/mhd/> to subscribe to the electronic mailing list to receive automatic notifications of provider bulletins, provider manual updates, and other official MO HealthNet communications via E-mail.

The information contained in this bulletin applies to coverage for:

- MO HealthNet Fee-for-Service
- MO HealthNet Managed Care

Questions regarding MO HealthNet Managed Care benefits should be directed to the patient’s MO HealthNet Managed Care health plan. Before delivering a service, please check the patient’s eligibility status by swiping the MO HealthNet card or by calling the Provider Communications Interactive Voice Response (IVR) System at 573-751-2896 and using Option One for the MO HealthNet ID card.

**Provider Communications Hotline
573-751-2896**